

No. 22-490

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

LYDELL CHESTNUT, Deputy Warden of Broad River
Road Correctional Secure Facility,
Petitioner,

v.

QUINCY J. ALLEN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Deputy Attorney General

*MELODY J. BROWN
Senior Assistant Deputy
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
State of South Carolina
Capital Litigation Section
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-6305
mbrown@scag.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF.....1

 A. Allen is wrong that the petition arguments are not worthy of this Court’s review as the arguments call only for mere error correction when that view fails to consider the Fourth Circuit majority’s defiance of AEDPA restraint and its improper interference with a state death sentence.....3

 B. Allen’s argument that the State has not shown an error of law clashes with even cursory consideration of the Fourth Circuit majority’s opinion compared with the record and established precedent.....7

 C. Allen’s attempt to suggest complexity in the posture of the case simply further reveals a mistake-laden approach in the Fourth Circuit’s drive to reverse.....11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 565 U.S. 1138, 132 S.Ct. 611 (2012)	6, 7
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 594 U. S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 2405 (2021) (<i>per curiam</i>)	4, 12
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040 (2013)	6
<i>Mayes v. Hines</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1145 (2021) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	4
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 517 (2020) (<i>per curiam</i>)	4, 10
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 596 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2037 (2022).....	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	4
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	4
